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To turn the remote on/off, press and hold the        button for 2 seconds. If there are any toys connected to the remote, 
press and hold the         button to disconnect all toys first, then press and hold the         button again to turn the remote off.

T U R N I N G  O N / O F F 

C O N N E C T I N G  T O  M Y S T E R Y V I B E  T O Y S

C H A R G I N G  T H E  R E M O T E
Connect the small end of the USB cable to the bottom of the remote and the other end 
to a USB plug. The status light will double blink to indicate charging. When charging is 
complete, the light will go off. Charge for 60 minutes before first use.

Press and hold for 2 seconds to power the remote on.

Press and hold again to disconnect all connected devices.

It is possible for the remote to control up to 3 MysteryVibe toys at the same time.
1.	 Turn on and activate Bluetooth on all of the MysteryVibe toys that you want to control with the remote. 

See each product’s user guide for assistance.
2.	 Press and hold the          button for 2 seconds to scan for nearby toys. When scanning for toys the remote 

status LED will flash blue.
3.	 Once connected, each channel LED will flash yellow if a device is connected to that channel, and turn 

green to indicate the channel that is currently under control by the remote.

EN

U S I N G  T H E  R E M O T E

Power on / off

KO

M Y S T E R Y V I B E  리 모 컨  F C C

안 전  설 명 서

본 기기는 미 연방통신위원회(FCC) 규정의 파트 15를 준수합니다. 작동 시 다음 
조건을 따라야 합니다. 이 기기는 유해한 간섭을 유발하지 않아야 하며, 의도하지 
않은 작동을 유발할 수 있는 간섭을 포함한 모든 간섭을 수용해야 합니다. 
MyteryVibe의 명시적 허가 없이 변형 또는 개조할 경우, 사용자의 기기 작동 
권한이 무효화 될 수 있습니다.

1.	 제품의 어떤 부분도 강제로 열지 마세요.

2.	 발화/화재 시 물을 사용해 불을 끄지 마세요.

3.	 본 제품을 운전 또는 기계 작동 중에 사용하지 마세요.

4.	 본 제품을 직사광선에 노출시키지 마세요.

5.	 불 속에 넣지 마세요.

6.	 라디에이터, 스토브 또는 기타 발열 기구 등 열원 근처에서 사용하지 마세요.

7.	 본 제품에는 리튬 이온 폴리머 배터리가 포함되어 있습니다. 이는 장치 내부에 밀봉되어 있으며 
교체할 수 없습니다.

8.	 장기간 보관한 후 최대 성능을 얻으려면 장치를 여러 번 충전 및 방전해야 할 수 있습니다.



Press and hold for 2 seconds to scan for MysteryVibe toys
Press to cycle through control of connected toys 
(channel 1, channel 2, channel 3, all channels, no channels)

Press to increase intensity of current vibration pattern

Press to decrease intensity of current vibration pattern

Press to skip to the next vibration pattern

Press to return to the previous vibration pattern

Scan / channel

 

Increase intensity

Decrease intensity

Next vibration pattern

Previous vibration pattern
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W A S H  A N D  C A R E

W A R R A N T Y  I N F O R M A T I O N

Should cleaning be required, wipe the outer surfaces of the remote with a slightly damp cloth. Do not 
splash water on the remote or submerge it in water as this may damage it.

Please register your product on our website using your order number at mysteryvibe.com/register. 
If you can’t find it please get in touch with us on support@mysteryvibe.com. Your warranty is valid for 
one year from the date you receive delivery.

KO

고 객  지 원

보 관

폐 기  정 보

상 세  정 보

당사는 고객이 제품을 사용하는 동안 좀 더 만족스러운 사용자 경험을 누리실 수 있도록 하기 위해 
항상 최선을 다하고 있습니다. 문의 사항이나 의견이 있으시면 언제든지 알려주시기 바랍니다. 
support@mysteryvibe.com으로 문의하시면 가능한 한 빨리 연락드리겠습니다. 

 이 제품은 0~30°C의 온도가 유지되는 환경에서 보관해야 합니다. 절대 직사광선이나 고온에 노출시키지 
마세요. 본 제품은 먼지가 없는 공간에 다른 토이와는 별도로 보관해야 합니다. 

노후 전자 장비 폐기(별도의 폐기물 수거 시스템이 있는 EU 및 기타 유럽 국가에 해당). 
본 제품에는 교체 불가능한 배터리가 내장되어 있습니다. X자로 표시된 휴지통 기호는 본 
제품을 가정용 쓰레기로 취급할 수 없음을 의미합니다. 따라서 현지 규정에 따라 적절한 
전기 및 전자 장비 재활용 수거함에 폐기하시기 바랍니다.

이로써 MysteryVibe는 MysteryVibe 리모컨이 유럽 무선기기지침인 2014/53/EU의 
필수 요건 및 관련 조항을 준수하고 있음을 선언합니다.
적합성 선언서의 전체 내용은 http://www.mvcerts.com에서 다운로드하실 수 있습니다.

 크기: 		         100mm x 40mm x 25mm
무게: 	  	        40g
동작 시간:		         최대 4시간까지 MysteryVibe 제품과 연결 가능
작동 온도: 	        	        10°C - 35°C
배터리:  		         170mAh 3.7V 리튬 이온 폴리머              



EN
S U P P O R T

S T O R A G E

D I S P O S A L  I N F O R M A T I O N

S P E C I F I C A T I O N S

We are always looking to improve your experience with our products. If you have any questions or feedback 
then we would love to hear from you. Please contact us on support@mysteryvibe.com and we will get back to 
you as quickly as possible. 

This product should be stored in an environment which maintains a temperature between 0°C and 30°C. Never 
expose to direct sunlight or extreme heat. This product should be stored away from other toys in a place free of dust. 

Disposal of old electronics equipment (applicable in the EU and other European countries with separate 
waste collection systems): This product contains batteries that are non-replaceable. The crossed-out 
wheelie bin symbol indicates that this product should not be treated as household waste, but rather 
be brought to the appropriate collection point for recycling of electrical and electronic equipment.

Hereby, MysteryVibe declares that MysteryVibe Remote is in compliance with the essential 
requirements and to the relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU.
The full Declaration of Conformity can be downloaded from http://www.mvcerts.com.

Size: 		         100mm x 40mm x 25mm
Weight: 	  	        40g
Runtime:		         Up to 4 hours of connection time to MysteryVibe products
Operating Temperature:	        10°C - 35°C
Battery:  		         170mAh 3.7V Lithium-ion Polymer               
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2초 동안 길게 눌러 MysteryVibe 토이를 검색하세요
채널 버튼을 눌러 연결된 토이의 제어 모드를 변경해 보세요
(채널 1, 채널 2, 채널 3, 모든 채널)

버튼을 누르면 현재 진동 패턴의 강도를 높일 수 있습니다

버튼을 누르면 현재 진동 패턴의 강도를 낮출 수 있습니다

버튼을 누르면 다음 진동 패턴으로 넘어갈 수 있습니다

버튼을 누르면 이전 진동 패턴으로 돌아갈 수 있습니다

검색/채널

 

강도 높이기

강도 낮추기

다음 진동 패턴

이전 진동 패턴

세 척  및  관 리

품 질  보 증  정 보

세척이 필요한 경우, 리모컨 표면을 약간 젖은 천으로 가볍게 닦아주세요. 리모컨에 물을 
뿌리거나 물 속에 넣으면 고장의 원인이 될 수 있습니다.

mysteryvibe.com/register에서 주문 번호를 사용하여 제품을 등록하세요. 주문 번호를 
분실한 경우 이메일(support@mysteryvibe.com)로 연락하시면 기꺼이 도와드리겠습니다. 
품질 보증은 배송일로부터 1년 동안 유효합니다.



EN
M Y S T E R Y V I B E  R E M O T E  F C C

S A F E T Y  I N S T R U C T I O N S

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
conditions: The device may not cause harmful interference, and this device must accept 
any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. 
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by MysteryVibe could void the users 
authority to operate the equipment.

1.	 DO NOT force open any part of the product.

2.	 DO NOT extinguish with water in case of ignition / fire.

3.	 DO NOT use this product while driving or operating machinery.

4.	 DO NOT leave the product in direct sunlight.

5.	 DO NOT throw into flames.

6.	 DO NOT use near any heat sources such as radiators, stoves or other devices that produce heat.

7.	 This product contains a Lithium Ion Polymer battery. This is sealed inside the unit and cannot be replaced.

8.	 After extended periods of storage, it may be necessary to charge and discharge the device several times to 
obtain maximum performance.

KO

To turn the remote on/off, press and hold the        button for 2 seconds. If there are any toys connected to the remote, 
press and hold the         button to disconnect all toys first, then press and hold the         button again to turn the remote off.

T U R N I N G  O N / O F F 

M Y S T E R Y V I B E  토 이 에  연 결 하 기

C H A R G I N G  T H E  R E M O T E
Connect the small end of the USB cable to the bottom of the remote and the other end 
to a USB plug. The status light will double blink to indicate charging. When charging is 
complete, the light will go off. Charge for 60 minutes before first use.

리모컨 전원을 켜려면 2초 동안 길게 누르세요.

다시 길게 누르면 모든 연결된 기기가 해제됩니다.

리모컨으로 최대 3개의 MysteryVibe 토이를 동시에 제어할 수 있습니다.

1.	 Turn on and activate Bluetooth on all of the MysteryVibe toys that you want to control 
with the remote. See each product’s user guide for assistance.

2.	 Press and hold the          button for 2 seconds to scan for nearby toys. When scanning 
for toys the remote status LED will flash blue.

3.	 Once connected, each channel LED will flash yellow if a device is connected to that 
channel, and turn green to indicate the channel that is currently under control by the 
remote.

리 모 컨  사 용  방 법

전원 켜기/끄기



JA

M Y S T E R Y V I B E  R E M O T E  F C C

安 全 の し お り

このデバイスは、FCC（連邦通信委員会）規制のパート15に準拠しています。
動作は次の条件を前提としています。1) このデバイスは有害な干渉を引き起こ
すことはない、2) このデバイスは予想外の動作を引き起こす可能性のある干渉
を含め、すべての干渉を受け入れなくてはならない。MysteryVibeによって明示
的に承認されていない変更または改造を行うと、本機器操作のユーザー権限が
無効になる場合があります。

1.	 製品のどの部分も無理に開けないでください。

2.	発火/火災の際には、水を使って消火しないでください。

3.	機械の運転中や操作中にこの製品を使用しないでください。

4.	製品を直射日光にさらさないでください。

5.	炎の中に投げ込まないでください。

6.	  ラジエーター、ストーブ、その他の熱を発生する機器などの熱源の近くで使用しないでくだ
さい。

7.	 この製品にはリチウムイオン電池が組み込まれています。電池はユニット内に密封されてお
り、交換できません。

8.	長期の保管の後は、本機器の充放電を数回繰り返さない限り最大限の性能が得られない場合が
あります。

DE

To turn the remote on/off, press and hold the        button for 2 seconds. If there are any toys connected to the remote, 
press and hold the         button to disconnect all toys first, then press and hold the         button again to turn the remote off.

T U R N I N G  O N / O F F 

V E R B I N D U N G  M I T  M Y S T E R Y V I B E - S P I E L Z E U G E N

C H A R G I N G  T H E  R E M O T E
Connect the small end of the USB cable to the bottom of the remote and the other end 
to a USB plug. The status light will double blink to indicate charging. When charging is 
complete, the light will go off. Charge for 60 minutes before first use.

Halten Sie diese Taste 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um die Fernbedienung einzuschalten.

Halten Sie sie erneut gedrückt, um die Verbindung mit allen Geräten zu trennen.

Mit der Fernbedienung können bis zu 3 MysteryVibe-Spielzeuge gleichzeitig gesteuert werden. 
1.	 Turn on and activate Bluetooth on all of the MysteryVibe toys that you want to control with the remote. 

See each product’s user guide for assistance.
2.	 Press and hold the          button for 2 seconds to scan for nearby toys. When scanning for toys the remote 

status LED will flash blue.
3.	 Once connected, each channel LED will flash yellow if a device is connected to that channel, and turn 

green to indicate the channel that is currently under control by the remote.

V E R W E N D U N G  D E R  F E R N B E D I E N U N G 

Einschalten/
Ausschalten 



DE
Halten Sie diese Taste 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um nach 
MysteryVibe-Spielzeugen zu suchen. 
Drücken Sie sie, um durch die Steuerung der verbundenen 
Spielzeuge zu blättern (Kanal 1, Kanal 2, Kanal 3, alle Kanäle)

Drücken Sie diese Taste, um die Intensität des aktuellen 
Vibrationsmusters zu erhöhen

Drücken Sie diese Taste, um die Intensität des aktuellen 
Vibrationsmusters zu verringern

Drücken Sie diese Taste, um zum nächsten Vibrationsmuster zu 
springen

Drücken Sie diese Taste, um zum vorherigen Vibrationsmuster 
zurückzukehren

Scan / Kanal

 

Intensität erhöhen 

Intensität verringern 

Nächstes Vibrationsmuster 

Vorheriges Vibrationsmuster 

R E I N I G U N G  U N D  P F L E G E

G A R A N T I E H I N W E I S E

Wenn Sie die Fernbedienung reinigen möchten, wischen Sie ihre Außenflächen mit einem leicht 
angefeuchteten Tuch ab. Spritzen Sie kein Wasser auf die Fernbedienung und tauchen Sie sie nicht in 
Wasser, da dies zu Schäden führen kann.

Bitte registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt mit Ihrer Bestellnummer auf unserer Website unter mysteryvibe.
com/register. Wenn Sie die Website nicht finden können, kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter support@
mysteryvibe.com. Die Gewährleistungsfrist beträgt ein Jahr ab Lieferung.
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サ ポ ー ト

保 管

廃 棄 情 報

仕 様 書

弊社は常に当社製品によるお客様満足度の向上に取り組んでいます。ご質問やご意見をぜひお寄
せください。support@mysteryvibe.comまでご連絡ください。サポート担当者ができるだけ早く
お返事いたします。

この製品は、0°～30°C以内の温度を維持する環境で保管する必要があります。絶対に直射日光や極端
な熱さにさらさないでください。本製品はほこりの少ない場所に、他のアダルトグッズとは別に保管
する必要があります。

使用済み電子機器の廃棄（廃棄物分別収集制度があるEUおよびその他のヨーロッパ諸国
において適用）。本製品には取り外し不可のバッテリーが内蔵されています。ごみ箱にバ
ツが描かれたマークは、本製品を家庭ごみとして処分するのではなく、電気電子機器のリ
サイクルのために適切な収集場所に持ち込まなくてはならないことを示しています。

MysteryVibeはここに、MysteryVibe Remoteが無線機器指令2014/53/EUの必須事項お
よび関連規定に準拠していることを宣誓します。
適合宣言の全文はhttp:/www.mvcerts.comからダウンロード可能です。

サイズ：		         100mm x 40mm x 25mm
重量：	  	        40g
動作時間：		         MysteryVibe製品への接続時間は最大4時間
動作温度：	       	        10°C - 35°C
電池：  		         170mAh 3.7V リチウムイオンポリマー                



DE

U N T E R S T Ü T Z U N G 

L A G E R U N G

I N F O R M A T I O N E N  Z U R  E N T S O R G U N G 

S P E Z I F I K A T I O N E N

Wir sind stets bemüht, Ihre Erfahrungen mit unseren Produkten zu verbessern. Wenn Sie Fragen oder Feedback 
haben, würden wir uns freuen, von Ihnen zu hören. Bitte kontaktieren Sie uns unter support@mysteryvibe.com 
und wir werden uns so schnell wie möglich mit Ihnen in Verbindung setzen. 

Dieses Produkt sollte in einer Umgebung mit einer Temperatur zwischen 0 °C und 30°C gelagert werden. Setzen Sie 
es niemals direktem Sonnenlicht oder extremer Hitze aus. Dieses Produkt sollte separat von anderen Spielzeugen an 
einem staubfreien Ort aufbewahrt werden. 

Entsorgung alter elektronischer Geräte (gültig in der EU und anderen europäischen Ländern mit 
getrennter Abfallsammlung). Dieses Produkt enthält Batterien, die nicht austauschbar sind. Das 
durchgestrichene Mülleimersymbol weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt nicht als Hausmüll behandelt, 
sondern an eine entsprechende Sammelstelle für das Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten 
gebracht werden soll.

Hiermit erklärt MysteryVibe, dass die MysteryVibe-Fernbedienung die grundlegenden 
Anforderungen und die einschlägigen Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU erfüllt.
Die vollständige Konformitätserklärung kann unter http://www.mvcerts.com heruntergeladen werden.

Größe: 		         100mm x 40mm x 25mm
Gewicht:	  	        40g
Laufzeit:		         Bis zu 4 Stunden Verbindungszeit zu MysteryVibe-Produkten 
Betriebstemperatur: 	        10°C - 35°C
Batterie:		         170 mAh 3,7 V Lithium-Ionen-Polymer                 
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MysteryVibeをスキャンするには、2秒間押し続けます
押すと、接続されたデバイスのコントロールが切り替わり
ます
 （チャンネル1、チャンネル2、チャンネル3、すべてのチャ
ンネル）

押すと、振動パターンの強度が上がります

押すと、振動パターンの強度を下がります

押すと、次の振動パターンに変わります

押すと、前の振動パターンに戻ります

スキャン/チャンネル

 

強度を上げる

強度を下げる

次の振動パターン

以前の振動パターン

洗 浄 と お 手 入 れ

保 証 情 報

洗浄が必要な場合は、少し湿らせた布でリモコンの外側を拭いてください。リモコンに水
をかけたり、水に浸したりしないでください。損傷の恐れがあります。

弊社のウェブサイトmysteryvibe.com/registerから、ご注文番号にてお買い求めの製品を
登録してください。お分かりにならない場合は、support@mysteryvibe.comまでお問い合
わせください。保証は配達日から1年間有効です。



DE

M Y S T E R Y V I B E  R E M O T E  F C C 

S I C H E R H E I T S H I N W E I S E 

Dieses Gerät entspricht Teil 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen. Der Betrieb unterliegt den 
folgenden zwei Bedingungen: Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Störungen verursachen, 
und dieses Gerät muss allen empfangenen Störungen standhalten, einschließlich Störungen, 
die einen unerwünschten Betrieb verursachen. Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht 
ausdrücklich von MysteryVibe genehmigt wurden, können das Recht des Anwenders, das 
Gerät zu verwenden, einschränken.

1.	 KEINEN Teil des Produkts gewaltsam öffnen.

2.	 Bei Feuer/Brand NICHT mit Wasser löschen.

3.	 Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt NICHT, während Sie ein Fahrzeug führen oder Maschinen bedienen. 

4.	 Lassen Sie das Produkt NICHT direktem Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt. 

5.	 NICHT ins Feuer werfen.

6.	 NICHT in der Nähe von Wärmequellen wie Heizkörpern, Öfen oder anderen Geräten verwenden, die 
Wärme erzeugen. 

7.	 Dieses Produkt enthält eine Lithium-Ionen-Polymer-Batterie. Diese ist fest im Gerät verbaut und kann nicht 
ausgetauscht werden.

8.	 Nach längerer Lagerungszeit muss das Gerät gegebenenfalls mehrmals geladen und entladen werden, um 
die maximale Leistung zu erzielen.
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To turn the remote on/off, press and hold the        button for 2 seconds. If there are any toys connected to the remote, 
press and hold the         button to disconnect all toys first, then press and hold the         button again to turn the remote off.

T U R N I N G  O N / O F F 

M Y S T E R Y V I B E へ の 接 続

C H A R G I N G  T H E  R E M O T E
Connect the small end of the USB cable to the bottom of the remote and the other end 
to a USB plug. The status light will double blink to indicate charging. When charging is 
complete, the light will go off. Charge for 60 minutes before first use.

2秒間押し続けると、リモコンの電源がオンになります。

もう一度長押しすると、接続されているすべてのデバイスが切断されます。

リモコン1つで同時に最大3つのMysteryVibeを制御できます。

1.	 Turn on and activate Bluetooth on all of the MysteryVibe toys that you want to control 
with the remote. See each product’s user guide for assistance.

2.	 Press and hold the          button for 2 seconds to scan for nearby toys. When scanning 
for toys the remote status LED will flash blue.

3.	 Once connected, each channel LED will flash yellow if a device is connected to that 
channel, and turn green to indicate the channel that is currently under control by the 
remote.

リ モ コ ン の 使 用 方 法

電源オン/オフ
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M Y S T E R Y V I B E 遥 控 器 F C C

安 全 须 知

本设备符合FCC规则第15部分的要求。操作应符合以下条件：本设备不会产生有
害干扰，并且本设备必须接受任何收到的干扰，包括可能导致意外操作的干扰。
未经MysteryVibe明确批准的变更或改动可能导致用户丧失设备操作权限。

1.	 请勿强行打开产品的任何部分。

2.	若本产品起火，请勿用水灭火。

3.	请勿在驾驶或操作机械时使用本产品。

4.	请勿将产品置于阳光直射下。

5.	请勿投入火中。

6.	请勿在任何热源附近使用，例如暖气片、火炉或其他产生热量的设备。

7.	 本产品含有锂离子聚合物电池，电池密封在设备内部，不可更换。

8.	长时间存放后，可能有必要多次充电和放电，以获得最佳性能。

ES

To turn the remote on/off, press and hold the        button for 2 seconds. If there are any toys connected to the remote, 
press and hold the         button to disconnect all toys first, then press and hold the         button again to turn the remote off.

T U R N I N G  O N / O F F 

C O N E C T A R  L O S  J U G U E T E S  M Y S T E R Y V I B E

C H A R G I N G  T H E  R E M O T E
Connect the small end of the USB cable to the bottom of the remote and the other end 
to a USB plug. The status light will double blink to indicate charging. When charging is 
complete, the light will go off. Charge for 60 minutes before first use.

Mantén pulsado durante 2 segundos para encender el mando. 

Mantenlo pulsado para desconectar todos los dispositivos conectados.

El mando puede controlar hasta 3 juguetes MisteryVibe al mismo tiempo.
1.	 Turn on and activate Bluetooth on all of the MysteryVibe toys that you want to control with the remote. 

See each product’s user guide for assistance.
2.	 Press and hold the          button for 2 seconds to scan for nearby toys. When scanning for toys the remote 

status LED will flash blue.
3.	 Once connected, each channel LED will flash yellow if a device is connected to that channel, and turn 

green to indicate the channel that is currently under control by the remote.

U T I L I Z A R  E L  M A N D O  A  D I S T A N C I A 

Encendido / 
apagado



ES

Mantén pulsado durante 2 segundos para buscar juguetes 
MysteryVibe
Pulsa para cambiar entre los controles de los juguetes conectados  
(canal 1, canal 2, canal 3, todos los canales)

Pulsa para aumentar la intensidad del patrón de vibración actual

Pulsa para disminuir la intensidad del patrón de vibración actual

Pulsa para saltar al siguiente patrón de vibración

Pulsa para regresar al patrón de vibración anterior

Escanear / canal 

 

Aumentar la intensidad

Disminuir la intensidad 

Siguiente patrón de vibración 

Patrón de vibración anterior 

L A V A D O  Y  C U I D A D O

I N F O R M A C I Ó N  D E  G A R A N T Í A 

A la hora de limpiarlo, limpia las superficies externas del mando con un paño ligeramente húmedo. No 
salpiques ni sumerjas el mando en agua, ya que se puede dañar.

Registra tu producto en nuestro sitio web (mysteryvibe.com/register) utilizando tu número de 
pedido. Si no lo encuentras, ponte en contacto con nosotros en support@mysteryvibe.com. La 
garantía es válida durante un año a partir del día en el que recibas la entrega.
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支 持

存 放

废 弃 处 置 信 息

规 格

我们始终致力于产品的提升，为您带来更好的体验。如果您有任何问题或反馈，我们很乐意听取您
的意见。请通过support@mysteryvibe.com联系我们，我们将尽快予以回复。

本产品应存放于0到30°C的环境中。切勿暴露于直射阳光或极端高温下。本产品应存放于无尘处，并与其
他玩具分开。

参照废旧电子设备的处理（适用于欧盟和具有单独废弃物收集制度的其他欧洲国家）。本
产品包含不可更换的电池。划叉的带轮垃圾桶符号表示本产品不应当作生活垃圾处理，而
应送至适当的电气和电子设备回收处。

MysteryVibe特此声明，MysteryVibe遥控器符合Directive 2014/53/EU指令的基本要求和
相关规定。
您可从http://www.mvcerts.com下载完整版合规声明。

尺寸：		         100mm x 40mm x 25mm
重量： 	  	        40g
运行时间：		         与MysteryVibe产品连接时间最长4小时
工作温度：	     	        10°C - 35°C
电池：		         170mAh 3.7V锂离子聚合物电池               
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A S I S T E N C I A

A L M A C E N A M I E N T O

I N F O R M A C I Ó N  D E  D E S E C H O 

E S P E C I F I C A C I O N E S

Siempre buscamos mejorar tu experiencia con nuestros productos. Si tienes alguna pregunta o comentario, 
nos encantaría escucharte. Ponte en contacto con nosotros escribiendo a support@mysteryvibe.com y nos 
pondremos en contacto contigo lo antes posible. 

Este producto debe almacenarse en un ambiente que mantenga una temperatura entre 0 °C y 30 °C. Nunca exponer 
a la luz solar directa o al calor extremo. Este producto debe guardarse separado de otros juguetes sexuales y en un 
lugar sin polvo. 

Eliminación de equipos electrónicos antiguos (aplicable en la UE y otros países europeos con distintos 
sistemas de recogida de residuos). Este producto contiene una batería que no se puede sustituir. El 
símbolo del contenedor de basura tachado indica que este producto no debe tratarse como basura 
doméstica, sino que debe desecharse en el punto de recogida adecuado para el reciclaje de aparatos 
eléctricos y electrónicos.

Por la presente, MysteryVibe declara que MysteryVibe Remote cumple los requisitos 
esenciales y las disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva 2014/53/UE.
La declaración completa de conformidad se puede descargar en http://www.mvcerts.com.

Tamaño:		         100mm x 40mm x 25mm
Peso:	  	        40g
Tiempo de funcionamiento:	        hasta 4 horas de tiempo de conexión a productos MysteryVibe 
Temperatura de funcionamiento:  10°C - 35°C
Batería:  		         Polímero de iones de litio de 170mAh 3,7 V           
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按住2秒以扫描MysteryVibe玩具
按下可循环控制连接的玩具
（频道1、频道2、频道3、所有频道）

按下以增加当前震动模式的强度

按下以降低当前震动模式的强度

按下可转换至下一个震动模式

按下可返回上一个震动模式

扫描/频道

 

增加强度

降低强度

下一个震动模式

上一个震动模式

清 洗 和 保 养

保 修 信 息

如果需要清洁，请用稍微浸水的布片擦拭遥控器外表面。请勿将水溅至遥控器或将其浸入水
中，这样可能会损坏遥控器。

请使用订单号在我们的网站上注册您的产品，网址链接：mysteryvibe.com/register。如您
无法找到订单号，请通过support@mysteryvibe.com联系我们。保修期为一年，自收到产
品之日起计算。
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M Y S T E R Y V I B E  R E M O T E  F C C

I N S T R U C C I O N E S  D E  S E G U R I D A D

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. El funcionamiento de este 
dispositivo está sujeto a las siguientes condiciones: este dispositivo no causa interferencias 
perjudiciales y debe aceptar cualquier interferencia que reciba, incluidas aquellas que 
puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado. Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados 
expresamente por MysteryVibe podrían invalidar la autoridad de los usuarios para accionar 
el equipo.

1.	 NO forzar la apertura de ninguna parte del producto. 

2.	 NO usar agua como método de extinción en caso de combustión o fuego.

3.	 NO usar este producto mientras se conduce o se opera maquinaria. 

4.	 NO exponer el producto a la luz directa del sol. 

5.	 NO arrojar al fuego. 

6.	 NO usar cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, estufas u otros dispositivos que generen calor. 

7.	 Este producto contiene una batería de polímero de iones de litio. Está integrada dentro de la unidad y no 
se puede reemplazar.

8.	 Tras un largo período de inactividad, puede que sea necesario cargar y descargar el dispositivo varias veces 
para obtener el máximo rendimiento.
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To turn the remote on/off, press and hold the        button for 2 seconds. If there are any toys connected to the remote, 
press and hold the         button to disconnect all toys first, then press and hold the         button again to turn the remote off.

T U R N I N G  O N / O F F 

连 接 到 M Y S T E R Y V I B E 玩 具

C H A R G I N G  T H E  R E M O T E
Connect the small end of the USB cable to the bottom of the remote and the other end 
to a USB plug. The status light will double blink to indicate charging. When charging is 
complete, the light will go off. Charge for 60 minutes before first use.

按住2秒钟以打开遥控器的电源。

再次按住以断开所有已连接的设备。

一个遥控器最多可以同时控制3件MysteryVibe玩具。

1.	 Turn on and activate Bluetooth on all of the MysteryVibe toys that you want to control 
with the remote. See each product’s user guide for assistance.

2.	 Press and hold the          button for 2 seconds to scan for nearby toys. When scanning 
for toys the remote status LED will flash blue.

3.	 Once connected, each channel LED will flash yellow if a device is connected to that 
channel, and turn green to indicate the channel that is currently under control by the 
remote.

使 用 遥 控 器

开机/关机
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П У Л Ь Т  M Y S T E R Y V I B E ,  С О О Т В Е Т С Т В И Е  F C C

П Р А В И Л А  Т Е Х Н И К И  Б Е З О П А С Н О С Т И

Данное устройство соответствует положениям части 15 Правил FCC. Эксплуатация 
устройства допускается при соблюдении следующих условий: данное устройство не 
является источником недопустимых вредных помех, и данное устройство исправно 
работает в условиях любых помех, включая помехи, которые могут вызвать сбои в 
работе устройства. Изменения или модификации, не одобренные MysteryVibe, могут 
лишить пользователя права на эксплуатацию оборудования.

1.	 НЕ открывайте силой никакие части изделия.

2.	 НЕ тушите водой при воспламенении/возгорании.

3.	 НЕ используйте это изделие во время вождения или эксплуатации механического оборудования.

4.	 НЕ оставляйте изделие под прямыми солнечными лучами.

5.	 НЕ бросайте его в огонь.

6.	 НЕ используйте устройство вблизи источников тепла, таких как радиаторы, печи или другие 
устройства, которые выделяют тепло.

7.	 Устройство содержит литий-ионный полимерный аккумулятор. Он встроен в изделие и не подлежит 
замене.

8.	 После длительного хранения может потребоваться несколько раз зарядить и разрядить устройство 
для максимальной производительности.

FRTo turn the remote on/off, press and hold the        button for 2 seconds. If there are any toys connected to the remote, 
press and hold the         button to disconnect all toys first, then press and hold the         button again to turn the remote off.

T U R N I N G  O N / O F F 

C O N N E X I O N  A U X  J O U E T S  M Y S T E R Y V I B E 

C H A R G I N G  T H E  R E M O T E
Connect the small end of the USB cable to the bottom of the remote and the other end 
to a USB plug. The status light will double blink to indicate charging. When charging is 
complete, the light will go off. Charge for 60 minutes before first use.

Maintenez la touche enfoncée pendant 2 secondes pour allumer la télécommande.

Appuyez et maintenez à nouveau la touche enfoncée pour déconnecter tous les 
appareils connectés.

La télécommande peut contrôler jusqu’à 3 jouets MysteryVibe simultanément.
1.	 Turn on and activate Bluetooth on all of the MysteryVibe toys that you want to control with the remote. 

See each product’s user guide for assistance.
2.	 Press and hold the          button for 2 seconds to scan for nearby toys. When scanning for toys the remote 

status LED will flash blue.
3.	 Once connected, each channel LED will flash yellow if a device is connected to that channel, and turn 

green to indicate the channel that is currently under control by the remote.

U T I L I S A T I O N  D E  L A  T É L É C O M M A N D E

Marche/arrêt
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Appuyez sur le bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 
2 secondes pour rechercher les jouets MysteryVibe.
Appuyez pour vérifier si des jouets sont connectés
(canal 1, canal 2, canal 3, tous les canaux)

Appuyez pour augmenter l’intensité du type de vibration en cours.

Appuyez pour diminuer l’intensité du type de vibration en cours.

Appuyez pour passer au type de vibration suivant.

Appuyez pour revenir au type de vibration précédent.

Balayage / canal

 

Augmenter l’intensité

Diminuer l’intensité

Type de vibration suivant

Type de vibration précédent

L A V A G E  E T  E N T R E T I E N

I N F O R M A T I O N S  S U R  L A  G A R A N T I E

Si un nettoyage est nécessaire, essuyez les surfaces extérieures de la télécommande avec un chiffon 
légèrement humide. N’éclaboussez pas d’eau sur la télécommande et ne la plongez pas dans l’eau, car 
cela pourrait l’endommager.

Veuillez enregistrer votre produit sur notre site  Internet mysteryvibe.com/register à l’aide de 
votre numéro de commande. Si vous ne le trouvez pas, veuillez nous contacter à l’adresse : support@
mysteryvibe.com. Votre garantie est valable un an à compter de la date de réception de la livraison.
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С Л У Ж Б А  П О Д Д Е Р Ж К И

Х Р А Н Е Н И Е

И Н Ф О Р М А Ц И Я  О Б  У Т И Л И З А Ц И И

Т Е Х Н И Ч Е С К И Е  Х А Р А К Т Е Р И С Т И К И

Мы хотим, чтобы наша продукция доставляла вам только положительные эмоции. Если у вас есть какие-
либо вопросы или пожелания, мы будем рады их услышать. Напишите нам на support@mysteryvibe.com, и 
мы оперативно свяжемся с вами. 

Храните настоящее изделие при температуре от 0°C до 30°C. Не подвергайте пульт воздействию прямых лучей 
солнца или высоких температур. Устройство следует хранить вдали от других игрушек в защищенном от пыли месте. 

Утилизация старого электронного оборудования (для ЕС и других европейских стран с системой 
раздельного сбора мусора). Аккумуляторы, используемые в устройстве, не подлежат замене. Знак 
перечеркнутого мусорного контейнера означает, что это изделие не относится к бытовым отходам, 
поэтому его следует доставить в подходящий пункт сбора для утилизации электрооборудования.

Настоящим MysteryVibe заявляет, что пульт MysteryVibe соответствует основным 
требованиям и соответствующим положениям директивы 2014/53/ЕС.
Полную декларацию о соответствии можно скачать на сайте http://www.mvcerts.com.

Размер:  		         100mm x 40mm x 25mm
Вес: 	  	        40r
Рабочий цикл:		        до 4 часов времени подключения к изделиям MysteryVibe
Рабочая температура: 	        10°C - 35°C
Аккумулятор: 		        литий-ионный полимерный аккумулятор 170 мАч, 3,7 В             
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A S S I S T A N C E

R A N G E M E N T

I N F O R M A T I O N S  D E  M I S E  A U  R E B U T

C A R A C T É R I S T I Q U E S

Nous cherchons toujours à améliorer votre expérience avec nos produits. Si vous avez des questions ou des 
commentaires, nous serions ravis de vous les recevoir. Veuillez nous contacter à l’adresse support@mysteryvibe.
com. Nous vous répondrons dans les plus brefs délais. 

Ce produit doit être stocké dans un environnement qui maintient une température comprise entre 0 °C et 30 °C. Ne 
l’exposez jamais à la lumière directe du soleil ou à une chaleur extrême. Ce produit doit être stocké à l’écart des autres 
gadgets et accessoires, dans un endroit exempt de poussière. 

Mise au rebut des vieux équipements électroniques (applicable dans l’UE et dans les autres pays 
européens disposant de systèmes de collecte sélective des déchets). Ce produit contient des piles 
non remplaçables. Le symbole de la poubelle à roues barrée indique que ce produit ne doit pas être 
traité comme un déchet ménager, mais doit être apporté dans un centre de collecte et de recyclage des 
équipements électriques et électroniques.

MysteryVibe déclare par la présente que le Télécommande Mysteryvibe est conforme aux 
exigences essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/UE.
La déclaration de conformité complète peut être téléchargée sur http:/www.mvcerts.com.

Dimensions:		           100mm x 40mm x 25mm
Poids:	  	           40g
Durée de fonctionnement:	           jusqu’à 4 heures de temps de connexion aux produits MysteryVibe 
Température de fonctionnement:   10°C - 35°C
Pile:  		           Polymère lithium-ion 170 mAh 3,7 V                
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Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку в течение 2 для поиска игрушек 
MysteryVibe
Нажимайте кнопку для переключения между подключенными 
игрушками
(канал 1, канал 2, канал 3, все каналы)

Нажмите, чтобы повысить интенсивность текущего шаблона вибрации

Нажмите, чтобы снизить интенсивность текущего шаблона вибрации

Нажмите, чтобы перейти к следующему шаблону вибрации

Нажмите, чтобы вернуться к предыдущему шаблону вибрации

Сканирование / канал

 

Увеличение интенсивности

Уменьшение интенсивности

Следующий шаблон вибрации

Предыдущий шаблон вибрации

Ч И С Т К А  И  У Х О Д

Г А Р А Н Т И Й Н А Я  И Н Ф О Р М А Ц И Я

При необходимости очистки протрите внешние поверхности пульта слегка влажной тканью. 
Попадание капель воды или погружение пульта под воду может привести к его повреждению.

Зарегистрируйте свое устройство по номеру заказа на нашем сайте mysteryvibe.com/register. 
Если вы не можете найти номер заказа, свяжитесь с нами по адресу support@mysteryvibe.com. 
Гарантия действует в течение года со дня получения заказа.
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T É L É C O M M A N D E  M Y S T E R Y V I B E  F C C

C O N S I G N E S  D E  S É C U R I T É

Cet appareil est conforme à l’article 15 des règles FCC. Son utilisation est soumise aux 
conditions suivantes  : cet appareil ne doit causer aucune interférence nuisible et il doit 
accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences susceptibles de provoquer 
un fonctionnement indésirable. Tout changement ou toute modification non expressément 
approuvé par MysteryVibe peut annuler le droit de l’utilisateur à utiliser l’équipement.

1.	 Ne forcez PAS l’ouverture de quelconque partie du produit. 

2.	 N’éteignez PAS le produit avec de l’eau en cas d’inflammation/d’incendie.

3.	 N’utilisez PAS ce produit lorsque vous conduisez ou utilisez des machines.

4.	 Ne laissez PAS le produit à la lumière directe du soleil.

5.	 Ne jetez PAS le produit dans les flammes.

6.	 N’utilisez PAS le produit à proximité de sources de chaleur telles que des radiateurs, cuisinières ou autres 
appareils produisant de la chaleur.

7.	 Ce produit contient une batterie lithium-ion polymère. Elle est scellée à l’intérieur de l’appareil et ne peut 
être remplacée.

8.	 Après une période de stockage prolongée, il peut être nécessaire de charger et décharger l’appareil 
plusieurs fois afin d’obtenir des performances maximales.
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To turn the remote on/off, press and hold the        button for 2 seconds. If there are any toys connected to the remote, 
press and hold the         button to disconnect all toys first, then press and hold the         button again to turn the remote off.

T U R N I N G  O N / O F F 

П О Д К Л Ю Ч Е Н И Е  К  И Г Р У Ш К А М  M Y S T E R Y V I B E

C H A R G I N G  T H E  R E M O T E
Connect the small end of the USB cable to the bottom of the remote and the other end 
to a USB plug. The status light will double blink to indicate charging. When charging is 
complete, the light will go off. Charge for 60 minutes before first use.

Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку в течение 2 секунд, чтобы включить пульт.
Нажмите и удерживайте ее еще раз, чтобы отключить все подключенные 
устройства.

Пульт может управлять 3 игрушками MysteryVibe одновременно.
1.	 Turn on and activate Bluetooth on all of the MysteryVibe toys that you want to control with the remote. 

See each product’s user guide for assistance.
2.	 Press and hold the          button for 2 seconds to scan for nearby toys. When scanning for toys the remote 

status LED will flash blue.
3.	 Once connected, each channel LED will flash yellow if a device is connected to that channel, and turn 

green to indicate the channel that is currently under control by the remote.

И С П О Л Ь З О В А Н И Е  П У Л Ь Т А

Включение/
выключение
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P I L O T  M Y S T E R Y V I B E  –  F C C

I N S T R U K C J E  B E Z P I E C Z E Ń S T W A

Niniejsze urządzenie spełnia wymogi określone w części 15 przepisów FCC. Działanie 
urządzenia podlega następującym dwóm warunkom: urządzenie to nie może powodować 
szkodliwych zakłóceń; musi być odporne na wszelkie odbierane zakłócenia, włącznie z 
zakłóceniami, które mogą powodować niepożądane działanie tego urządzenia. Zmiany lub 
modyfikacje, które nie zostały wyraźnie zatwierdzone przez MysteryVibe, mogą pozbawić 
użytkownika prawa do korzystania z niniejszego gadżetu.

1.	 NIE OTWIERAJ na siłę żadnej części produktu. 

2.	 W przypadku zapłonu/pożaru NIE UŻYWAJ wody do stłumienia ognia.

3.	 NIE UŻYWAJ tego produktu podczas prowadzenia pojazdów lub obsługi maszyn. 

4.	 NIE WYSTAWIAJ produktu na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych. 

5.	 NIE WRZUCAJ do ognia. 

6.	 NIE UŻYWAJ w pobliżu źródeł ciepła, takich jak kaloryfery, piece lub inne urządzenia wytwarzające ciepło. 

7.	 Ten produkt zawiera akumulator litowo-polimerowy. Akumulator jest trwale zainstalowany wewnątrz 
urządzenia i nie można go wymienić.

8.	 Po dłuższym okresie przechowywania może być konieczne kilkakrotne naładowanie i rozładowanie gadżetu 
w celu zapewnienia jego optymalnego działania.
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To turn the remote on/off, press and hold the        button for 2 seconds. If there are any toys connected to the remote, 
press and hold the         button to disconnect all toys first, then press and hold the         button again to turn the remote off.

T U R N I N G  O N / O F F 

L I G A R  A  B R I N Q U E D O S  M Y S T E R Y V I B E 

C H A R G I N G  T H E  R E M O T E
Connect the small end of the USB cable to the bottom of the remote and the other end 
to a USB plug. The status light will double blink to indicate charging. When charging is 
complete, the light will go off. Charge for 60 minutes before first use.

Prima e mantenha o botão durante 2 segundos para ligar o comando remoto.

Prima e mantenha novamente para desligar todos os dispositivos ligados.

É possível com o comando remoto controlar até 3 brinquedos MysteryVibe ao mesmo tempo.
1.	 Turn on and activate Bluetooth on all of the MysteryVibe toys that you want to control with the remote. 

See each product’s user guide for assistance.
2.	 Press and hold the          button for 2 seconds to scan for nearby toys. When scanning for toys the remote 

status LED will flash blue.
3.	 Once connected, each channel LED will flash yellow if a device is connected to that channel, and turn 

green to indicate the channel that is currently under control by the remote.

U S A R  O  C O M A N D O  R E M O T O

Ligar/desligar
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Prima e mantenha durante 2 segundos para procurar brinquedos 
MysteryVibe.
Prima para alternar entre o controlo de brinquedos ligados
(canal 1, canal 2, canal 3, todos os canais).

Prima para aumentar a intensidade do padrão de vibração atual

Prima para diminuir a intensidade do padrão de vibração atual

Prima para saltar para o próximo padrão de vibração

Prima para regressar ao padrão de vibração anterior

Procurar / Canal 

 

Aumentar intensidade 

Diminuir intensidade 

Próximo padrão de vibração 

Padrão de vibração anterior 

L A V A G E M  E  C U I D A D O S

I N F O R M A Ç Õ E S  D E  G A R A N T I A 

Caso seja necessário limpar, as superfícies externas do comando remoto podem ser limpas com um 
pano levemente humedecido. Não salpique água sobre o comando remoto nem o mergulhe em água, 
pois isso poderá danificá-lo.

Registe o seu produto no nosso site usando o número da sua encomenda em mystervibe.com/
register. Se não o encontrar, contacte-nos para support@mysteryvibe.com. A sua garantia é válida 
durante um ano a partir da data de receção da encomenda.
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P O M O C

P R Z E C H O W Y W A N I E

I N F O R M A C J E  O  U T Y L I Z A C J I

S P E C Y F I K A C J E

Zawsze staramy się, aby użytkownik był zadowolony z naszych produktów. Jeśli masz jakieś pytania lub uwagi, z chęcią je 
poznamy. Skontaktuj się z nami pod adresem support@mysteryvibe.com – postaramy się jak najszybciej Ci odpowiedzieć. 

Ten produkt powinien być przechowywany w środowisku o temperaturze od 0°C do 30°C. Nigdy nie wystawiaj go 
na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych lub ekstremalnego ciepła. Przechowuj produkt z dala od innych 
gadżetów, w miejscu wolnym od kurzu. 

Usuwanie zużytych urządzeń elektronicznych (dotyczy UE i innych krajów europejskich, które stosują 
systemy selektywnej zbiórki odpadów). Ten produkt zawiera niewymienialny akumulator. Symbol 
przekreślonego kosza na śmieci na kółkach wskazuje, że tego produktu nie wolno usuwać razem z 
innymi odpadami z gospodarstwa domowego. Należy go przekazać do odpowiedniego punktu zbiórki 
zajmującego się recyklingiem odpadów elektrycznych i elektronicznych.

Niniejszym MysteryVibe oświadcza, że Pilot MysteryVibe jest zgodny z zasadniczymi 
wymogami oraz odpowiednimi przepisami dyrektywy 2014/53/UE.
Pełną Deklarację zgodności można pobrać ze strony http://www.mvcerts.com.

Wymiary:		         100mm x 40mm x 25mm
Waga: 	  	        40g
Czas pracy:		         do 4 godzin czasu połączenia z produktami MysteryVibe
Temperatura pracy:	        10°C - 35°C
Bateria:  		         Litowo-polimerowy 170 mAh 3,7 V               
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A S S I S T Ê N C I A

A R M A Z E N A M E N T O 

I N F O R M A Ç Õ E S  R E L A T I V A S  À  E L I M I N A Ç Ã O 

E S P E C I F I C A Ç Õ E S

Estamos sempre a tentar melhorar a sua experiência com nossos produtos. Se tiver alguma dúvida ou comentário, 
gostaríamos de ouvir a sua opinião. Contacte-nos para support@mysteryvibe.com e responderemos o mais 
depressa possível. 

Este produto deve ser guardado num ambiente que mantenha uma temperatura entre 0 °C e 30 °C. Nunca exponha à 
luz solar direta ou a calor extremo. Este produto deve ser guardado afastado de outros brinquedos num local sem pó. 

Eliminação de equipamentos eletrónicos obsoletos (aplicável na UE e em outros países europeus com 
sistemas de recolha seletiva). Este produto contém baterias que não são substituíveis. O símbolo do 
caixote do lixo com uma cruz indica que este produto não deve ser tratado como lixo doméstico, mas 
sim levado ao ponto de recolha adequado para reciclagem de equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos.

A MysteryVibe declara que o MisteryVibe Remote está em conformidade com os requisitos 
essenciais e as disposições relevantes da Diretiva 2014/53/UE. 
A Declaração de Conformidade completa pode ser transferida de http://www.mvcerts.com.

Tamanho:		         100mm x 40mm x 25mm
Peso: 	  	        40g
Duração:		         até 4 horas de tempo de ligação com os produtos MysteryVibe
Temperatura de funcionamento:   10°C - 35°C
Pilha: 		         Polímeros de iões de lítio 170 mAh 3,7 V             
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Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 2 sekundy, aby wyszukać zabawki 
MysteryVibe
Naciśnij, aby przełączać sterowanie podłączonymi zabawkami
(kanał 1, kanał 2, kanał 3, wszystkie kanały)

Naciśnij, aby zwiększyć intensywność aktualnego wzorca wibracji

Naciśnij, aby zmniejszyć intensywność aktualnego wzorca wibracji

Naciśnij, aby przejść do następnego wzorca wibracji

Naciśnij, aby powrócić do poprzedniego wzorca wibracji

Skanuj / kanał

 

Zwiększ intensywność

Zmniejsz intensywność

Następny wzorzec wibracji

Poprzedni wzorzec wibracji

C Z Y S Z C Z E N I E  I  P I E L Ę G N A C J A

I N F O R M A C J E  G W A R A N C Y J N E

W przypadku konieczności czyszczenia, przetrzyj zewnętrzne powierzchnie pilota lekko zwilżoną 
szmatką. Nie polewaj pilota wodą ani go w niej nie zanurzaj, ponieważ może to spowodować jego 
uszkodzenie.

Zarejestruj swój produkt na naszej stronie internetowej, używając numeru zamówienia na mysteryvibe.
com/register. Jeśli nie możesz go znaleźć, skontaktuj się z nami pod adresem support@mysteryvibe.
com. Gwarancja jest ważna przez rok od dnia otrzymania przesyłki.



PT

M Y S T E R Y V I B E  R E M O T E  F C C

I N S T R U Ç Õ E S  D E  S E G U R A N Ç A

Este dispositivo está em conformidade com a Secção 15 das Regras da FCC. O funcionamento 
está sujeito às seguintes condições: o dispositivo não pode causar interferência prejudicial e 
este dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer interferência recebida, incluindo interferências que 
possam causar um funcionamento indesejado. Alterações ou modificações não aprovadas 
expressamente pela MysteryVibe podem anular a autoridade do utilizador para operar o 
equipamento.

1.	 NÃO force a abertura de nenhuma parte do produto. 

2.	 NÃO extinga qualquer eventual ignição/fogo com água.

3.	 NÃO use este produto enquanto estiver a conduzir ou a operar máquinas. 

4.	 NÃO deixe o produto exposto a luz solar direta. 

5.	 NÃO deite no fogo.

6.	 NÃO use perto de fontes de calor como radiadores, fogões ou outros dispositivos que produzam calor. 

7.	 Este produto contém uma bateria de polímeros de iões de lítio. Esta está selada dentro da unidade e não 
pode ser substituída.

8.	 Após longos períodos de armazenamento, pode ser necessário carregar e descarregar o dispositivo várias 
vezes para obter o máximo desempenho.
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To turn the remote on/off, press and hold the        button for 2 seconds. If there are any toys connected to the remote, 
press and hold the         button to disconnect all toys first, then press and hold the         button again to turn the remote off.

T U R N I N G  O N / O F F 

Ł Ą C Z E N I E  Z  Z A B A W K A M I  M Y S T E R Y V I B E

C H A R G I N G  T H E  R E M O T E
Connect the small end of the USB cable to the bottom of the remote and the other end 
to a USB plug. The status light will double blink to indicate charging. When charging is 
complete, the light will go off. Charge for 60 minutes before first use.

Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 2 sekundy, aby włączyć pilota.

Naciśnij i przytrzymaj ponownie, aby odłączyć wszystkie podłączone urządzenia.

Pilot może sterować maksymalnie 3 zabawkami MysteryVibe jednocześnie.
1.	 Turn on and activate Bluetooth on all of the MysteryVibe toys that you want to control with the remote. 

See each product’s user guide for assistance.
2.	 Press and hold the          button for 2 seconds to scan for nearby toys. When scanning for toys the remote 

status LED will flash blue.
3.	 Once connected, each channel LED will flash yellow if a device is connected to that channel, and turn 

green to indicate the channel that is currently under control by the remote.

K O R Z Y S T A N I E  Z  P I L O T A

Zasilanie wł./wył.
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M Y S T E R Y V I B E - A F S T A N D S B E D I E N I N G  F C C 

V E I L I G H E I D S I N S T R U C T I E S 

Dit apparaat voldoet aan Deel 15 van de FCC-regels. Gebruik is onderhevig aan de volgende 
twee voorwaarden: (1) dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke interferentie veroorzaken, en (2) 
dit apparaat moet alle ontvangen interferentie accepteren, inclusief interferentie die een 
ongewenste werking kan veroorzaken. Wijzigingen of aanpassingen die niet uitdrukkelijk 
zijn goedgekeurd door MysteryVibe, kunnen de bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om de 
apparatuur te bedienen ongeldig maken.

1.	 Forceer GEEN enkel onderdeel van het product. 

2.	 Blus NIET met water in geval van ontbranding/brand.

3.	 Gebruik dit product NIET tijdens het autorijden of het bedienen van machines.

4.	 Laat het product NIET in direct zonlicht liggen.

5.	 Gooi het product NIET in vlammen. 

6.	 NIET gebruiken in de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals radiatoren, kachels of andere apparaten die warmte 
produceren.

7.	 Dit product bevat een lithiumion-polymeerbatterij. Deze is verzegeld in de eenheid en kan niet worden 
vervangen.

8.	 Na langdurige opslag kan het nodig zijn om het apparaat meerdere keren op te laden en te ontladen voor 
maximale prestaties
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To turn the remote on/off, press and hold the        button for 2 seconds. If there are any toys connected to the remote, 
press and hold the         button to disconnect all toys first, then press and hold the         button again to turn the remote off.

T U R N I N G  O N / O F F 

C O L L E G A M E N T O  A  T O Y  M Y S T E R Y V I B E

C H A R G I N G  T H E  R E M O T E
Connect the small end of the USB cable to the bottom of the remote and the other end 
to a USB plug. The status light will double blink to indicate charging. When charging is 
complete, the light will go off. Charge for 60 minutes before first use.

Tenere premuto per 2 secondi per accendere il telecomando.

Tenere premuto di nuovo per disconnettere tutti i dispositivi collegati.

Il telecomando può controllare contemporaneamente fino a 3 toy MysteryVibe.
1.	 Turn on and activate Bluetooth on all of the MysteryVibe toys that you want to control with the remote. 

See each product’s user guide for assistance.
2.	 Press and hold the          button for 2 seconds to scan for nearby toys. When scanning for toys the remote 

status LED will flash blue.
3.	 Once connected, each channel LED will flash yellow if a device is connected to that channel, and turn 

green to indicate the channel that is currently under control by the remote.

U S O  D E L  T E L E C O M A N D O

Accensione / 
spegnimento 
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Tenere premuto per 2 secondi per cercare i toy MysteryVibe 
Premere per modificare il controllo dei toy collegati 
(canale 1, canale 2, canale 3, tutti i canali)

Premere per aumentare l’intensità del modello di vibrazione 
corrente

Premere per ridurre l’intensità del modello di vibrazione 
corrente

Premere per passare al modello di vibrazione successivo

Premere per tornare al modello di vibrazione precedente

Scansione / canale 

 

Aumentare l’intensità 

Diminuire l’intensità 

Modello di vibrazione successivo

Modello di vibrazione precedente

L A V A G G I O  E  C U R A 

I N F O R M A Z I O N I  S U L L A  G A R A N Z I A

Se è necessaria la pulizia, pulire le superfici esterne del telecomando con un panno leggermente 
umido. Non spruzzare acqua sul telecomando né immergerlo in acqua per non danneggiarlo.

Registrare il prodotto sul nostro sito web all’indirizzo mysteryvibe.com/register, utilizzando il 
numero dell’ordine. Se non si riesce a trovarlo, contattarci all’indirizzo support@mysteryvibe.com. La 
garanzia è valida per un anno dalla data di consegna.
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O N D E R S T E U N I N G 

O P S L A G 

V E R W I J D E R I N G S I N F O R M A T I E 

S P E C I F I C A T I E S

We willen graag uw ervaring met onze producten verbeteren. Mocht u vragen of feedback hebben, dan horen 
wij dat graag van u. Neem contact met ons op via support@mysteryvibe.com en we nemen zo snel mogelijk 
contact op met u. 

Dit product moet worden bewaard in een omgeving met een temperatuur tussen 0 °C en 30°C. Stel het nooit bloot 
aan direct zonlicht of extreme hitte. Dit product moet uit de buurt van ander speeltjes en stofvrij worden bewaard. 

Verwijdering van oude elektronische apparatuur (van toepassing in de EU en andere Europese 
landen met gescheiden afvalinzamelsystemen). Dit product bevat batterijen die niet kunnen worden 
vervangen. Het doorgekruiste vuilnisbaksymbool geeft aan dat dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval 
mag worden behandeld, maar dat het naar een geschikt inzamelpunt moet worden gebracht voor het 
recyclen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.

MysteryVibe verklaart hierbij dat de afstandsbediening voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten 
en de relevante bepalingen van Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.
De volledige Conformiteitsverklaring kan worden gedownload via http:/www.mvcerts.com.

Afmeting:		         100mm x 40mm x 25mm
Gewicht:	  	        40g
Looptijd:		         maximaal 4 uur verbindingstijd met MysteryVibe-producten 
Bedrijfstemperatuur:	        10°C - 35°C
Batterij:  		         170 mAh 3,7 V lithium-ion-polymeer              
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A S S I S T E N Z A

C O N S E R V A Z I O N E 

I N F O R M A Z I O N I  S U L L O  S M A L T I M E N T O

S P E C I F I C H E

Cerchiamo sempre di migliorare l’esperienza con i nostri prodotti. Per domande o feedback, desideriamo 
conoscere le opinioni degli utenti. Contattaci all’indirizzo e-mail support@mysteryvibe.com. Ti risponderemo 
il prima possibile. 

Questo prodotto deve essere conservato in un ambiente che mantiene una temperatura compresa tra 0 °C e 30 °C. 
Non esporre mai alla luce solare diretta o al calore estremo. Questo prodotto deve essere conservato lontano da altri 
sex toy, in luogo privo di polvere. 

Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettroniche obsolete (in vigore nell’UE e in altri paesi europei con 
sistemi di raccolta differenziata). Questo prodotto contiene batterie non sostituibili. Il simbolo del 
bidone barrato indica che il prodotto non deve essere trattato come rifiuto domestico, ma deve 
essere portato nel punto di raccolta appropriato per il riciclaggio di apparecchiature elettriche ed 
elettroniche.

Con la presente, MysteryVibe dichiara che il telecomando è conforme ai requisiti essenziali 
e alle altre disposizioni pertinenti della Direttiva 2014/53/UE.
La dichiarazione di conformità completa può essere scaricata all’indirizzo http:/www.mvcerts.com.

Dimensioni: 		         100mm x 40mm x 25mm
Peso: 	  	        40g
Durata:		         fino a 4 ore di connessione ai prodotti MysteryVibe
Temperatura di funzionamento:    10°C - 35°C
Batteria:  		         Polimero agli ioni di litio da 170 mAh 3,7V                
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Houd twee seconden ingedrukt om te zoeken naar MysteryVibe-
speeltjes
Druk om door de bediening van aangesloten speeltjes te 
bladeren (kanaal 1, kanaal 2, kanaal 3, alle kanalen)

Drukken om de intensiteit van het huidige vibratiepatroon te verhogen

Drukken om de intensiteit van het huidige vibratiepatroon te verlagen

Drukken om naar het volgende vibratiepatroon te gaan

Drukken om terug te keren naar het vorige vibratiepatroon

Scannen / kanaal 

 

De intensiteit verhogen

De intensiteit verlagen

Volgend vibratiepatroon 

Vorig vibratiepatroon 

W A S S E N  E N  O N D E R H O U D

G A R A N T I E - I N F O R M A T I E 

Mocht schoonmaken nodig zijn, veeg dan de buitenkant van de afstandsbediening schoon met een 
licht vochtige doek. Laat de afstandsbediening niet in contact komen met water en dompel deze niet 
onder in water, omdat dit het apparaat kan beschadigen.

Registreer uw product op onze website met uw bestelnummer op mysteryvibe.com/register. Als u 
het niet kunt vinden, neem dan contact met ons op via support@mysteryvibe.com. Uw garantie is een 
jaar geldig vanaf de datum dat u de bestelling ontvangt.
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C O N F O R M I T À  F C C  D E L  T E L E C O M A N D O  M Y S T E R Y V I B E

I S T R U Z I O N I  D I  S I C U R E Z Z A 

Questo dispositivo è conforme alla Parte 15 del Regolamento FCC. Il funzionamento è 
soggetto alle seguenti condizioni: questo dispositivo non può causare interferenze dannose 
e deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, incluse le interferenze che potrebbero 
comprometterne il funzionamento. Cambiamenti o modifiche non espressamente approvati 
da MysteryVibe potrebbero annullare il diritto dell’utente all’utilizzo dell’apparecchiatura.

1.	 NON forzare l’apertura di alcuna parte del prodotto. 

2.	 In caso d’incendio, NON spegnere con acqua.

3.	 NON utilizzare questo prodotto durante la guida o l’uso di macchinari. 

4.	 NON lasciare il prodotto alla luce diretta del sole. 

5.	 NON gettare nel fuoco.

6.	 NON utilizzare vicino a fonti di calore come termosifoni, stufe o altri dispositivi che generano calore. 

7.	 Questo prodotto contiene una batteria ai polimeri di litio. La batteria è sigillata all’interno dell’unità e non 
può essere sostituita.

8.	 Dopo prolungati periodi di inutilizzo, potrebbe essere necessario caricare e scaricare il dispositivo più volte 
per ottenere il massimo delle prestazioni..
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To turn the remote on/off, press and hold the        button for 2 seconds. If there are any toys connected to the remote, 
press and hold the         button to disconnect all toys first, then press and hold the         button again to turn the remote off.

T U R N I N G  O N / O F F 

V E R B I N D E N  M E T  M Y S T E R Y V I B E - S P E E L T J E S

C H A R G I N G  T H E  R E M O T E
Connect the small end of the USB cable to the bottom of the remote and the other end 
to a USB plug. The status light will double blink to indicate charging. When charging is 
complete, the light will go off. Charge for 60 minutes before first use.

Houd twee seconden ingedrukt om de afstandsbediening in te schakelen.

Houd opnieuw ingedrukt om alle verbonden apparaten los te koppelen.

De afstandsbediening kan maximaal 3 MysteryVibe-speeltjes tegelijkertijd besturen.
1.	 Turn on and activate Bluetooth on all of the MysteryVibe toys that you want to control with the remote. 

See each product’s user guide for assistance.
2.	 Press and hold the          button for 2 seconds to scan for nearby toys. When scanning for toys the remote 

status LED will flash blue.
3.	 Once connected, each channel LED will flash yellow if a device is connected to that channel, and turn 

green to indicate the channel that is currently under control by the remote.

D E  A F S T A N D S B E D I E N I N G  G E B R U I K E N

In/uitschakelen 


